

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 974 of 2025**

**With
CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2025
In R/FIRST APPEAL NO. 974 of 2025**

=====

ICICI LOMBARD GENERAL INSURANCE CO. LTD.

Versus
PUNJABHAI PALABHAI SOSA & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR RATHIN P RAVAL(5013) for the Appellant(s) No. 1

APURVA K JANI(7057) for the Defendant(s) No. 1,2

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DEVAN M. DESAI

Date : 01/04/2025

ORAL ORDER

Order in First Appeal

Notice for final disposal returnable on 30.04.2025.

To be listed in separate Board.

Order in Civil Application:-

1. This application is filed by the applicant for staying the execution, implementation and operation of the judgment and award dated 15.10.2024 passed by the learned Motor Accident Claims Tribunal (Aux.) and Additional District Judge, Kodinar, Dist.- Gir-Somnath.

2. Learned advocate Mr.Rathin Raval for the applicant submitted that the applicant will deposit the entire awarded amount before the concerned Court within a period of four weeks.

3. Considering the submission made by learned advocate for the applicant and averments made in the application, the present application is allowed on condition that the applicant shall deposit the entire awarded amount before the concerned Court/Tribunal within a period of Four Weeks from the date of receipt of the order.

4. Upon depositing the entire amount by applicant, there shall be an Ad-interim relief in terms of para 4(b) of the Civil Application till final disposal of the First Appeal.

5. In view of the above, present Civil Application stands disposed of.

(D. M. DESAI,J)

MANOJ